provide such beautiful results. We, however, have been adhering to the management beliefs of “new, precise,

quick, and substantial” and are not complacent with what we have achieved so far. Our goal is to become the most

professional comprehensive building steel distributor, providing customers with all-around total solutions.  The

Taiwan Steel Group continued to maximize its collaboration with counterparts and seek cross-disciplinary alliance

to provide  customers with better quality all-around services with more diversified product combinations and

promote quality of service as well as reduce the cost and improve profitability with a more specialized management

system in order to give back to shareholders for their trust.

   Looking into the future, despite the many uncertain and unfavorable factors, we will maximize our market

share with a wider range of product combinations in order to manage and segment the target market with more

precise goals and to ensure more efficient management to bring down the cost and accordingly enhance

profitability.  The following is a report of the 2020 business accomplishments and the 2021 operation plan.

I. 2020 Business Accomplishments

(I) Accomplishments in Implementation of the Operation Plan

Unit: NTD thousands

Item 2020 % 2019 %
Growth rate

(%)

Operating income 3,115,269 100.00  3,012,489 100.00 3.41

Operating gross profit 217,687 6.99  194,188 6.45 12.10

Operating expenditure  146,473 4.70  98,102 3.26 49.31

Operating profit (loss)  71,214 2.29  96,086 3.19 (25.89)

Pre-tax net profit (loss) 67,601 2.17  100,783 3.34 (32.92)

(Expenditure) Profit from

Income Tax
(14,146) 0.45  (12,142) (0.40) (16.50)

Net profit (loss) of current

term
53,455 1.72  88,641 2.94 (39.69)

Sum of combined profits or

losses of current term
53,804 1.73  88,016 2.92 (38.87)

Basic earnings per share ($) 1.74  2.89

(II) Budget Implementation Status

This is not applicable as the Company does not disclose to the public its financial forecast of 2020.

- 2-

(III) Income and Expenditure and Profitability Analysis

Year

Analysis Item
2020 2019

Financial

Income and

Expenditure

Business income (in thousands)  3,115,269 3,012,489

Operating gross profit (in thousands)  217,687 194,188

Pre-tax net profit (in thousands)  67,601 100,783

Profitability

Return on assets (%) 4.65 8.28

Return on equity (%) 13.04 23.99

Pre-tax net profit to paid-in capital

ratio (%)

22.04 32.85

Net profit rate (%) 1.72 2.94

Earnings per share ($) 1.74 2.89

(IV) Research and Development Overview

The Hardware Division was added in the fourth quarter of 2013 while the original product division

became “Electronics Division”.  Related products and planned developments are as follows:

Hardware Division: Products include steel bars and wire rods. The steel bar forming process and direct

delivery to the construction site are planned to be developed.

II. Overview of 2021 Operation Plan

(I) Operation Policy:

   Hardware Division:

The Company established the Hardware Division in the fourth quarter of 2013 and its major product is